
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

Rose Rouse 
Chief Executive 

Date: 30 September 2019 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Executive Agenda - 8 October 2019 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Executive will be held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
8 October 2019 at the Town Hall, Penrith. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

RECOMMENDATION that the public minutes E/25/09/19 to E/38/09/19;of the 
meeting of the Executive held on 3 September 2019 be confirmed and approved by 
the Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously 
circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Questions and Representations from the Public   
 

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 3 and 4 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

To receive questions and representations from Members under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

6   Supporting Signature Events - Commercial Services Portfolio Holder  
(Pages 5 - 28) 
 

To consider report PP21/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which is attached and which asks Members to consider financially 
supporting signature events in 2020/2021. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 2 

1. The Executive agrees a sum of £30,000  to support Signature Events in 
2020/21. 

 
2. The sum be made up from a supplementary estimate of £20,000 from 

reserves and a carry forward of 310,000 from an underspend in the 2019/20 
Signature Events Budget as set out in paragraph 3.2. 

 

7   Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Resources Portfolio 
Holder  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

To consider report F43/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which is attached 
and which seeks to undertake the annual review of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) and to decide whether the Scheme should be amended for 2020-
21, or remain unchanged. 

RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
1. A recommendation be made to Council on 9 January 2020, that the Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-21 should remain unchanged from that in 
2019-20, except for a minor change to disregard both ‘urgent and exceptional’ 
payments made under the formal Windrush Compensation Scheme, the ‘We 
Love Manchester Emergency Fund’ and ‘London Emergency Trust’. 

 
2. The Police and Crime Commissioner and the County Council be asked for 

their views on the Scheme. 
 

3. The next Annual Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme be reported to 
the Executive in the summer of 2020. 

 

8   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Update and Review of 
Corporate Policy and Guidelines - Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 35 
- 86) 
 

To consider report G64/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which is attached 
and which seeks to enable consideration to be given to an update on the use of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) by Council officers and a 
revision of the corporate policy and guidelines relating to RIPA. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 

1. it be noted that there have been: 

(a) no authorisations sought or granted by the Council under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 between 1 May 2018 and 31 April 2019; 
and 

(b) no non-statutory authorisations for covert surveillance (as referred to in 
paragraph 3.8 of this report) sought or granted by the Council between 1 
May 2018 and 31 April 2019. 

2. the revised Policy and guidelines which are attached to this report as 
Appendix 2 be adopted; and 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 3 

3. the recommendations from the Inspection of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Office as set out in paragraph 3.4 (below) be implemented; 
and 

4. the observations from the Inspection of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Office as set out in paragraph 3.5 (below) designed to reflect 
best practice, be implemented. 

 

9   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

10   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting to be confirmed as 5 November 2019. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
R Rouse 
Chief Executive 
 
Democratic Services Contact: Vivien Little 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor V Taylor (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Group) 
 
Councillors 

J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Group 
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

L Sharp, Labour Group 
M Tonkin, Independent Group 
 

 
Please Note:  

1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 
available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required 

2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 
meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  PP21/19 
Eden District Council 

Executive 
8 October 2019 

Supporting Signature Events 
Portfolio: Commercial Services 
Report from: Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development 
Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 
1.1 For Members to consider financially supporting Signature Events in 2020/21. 

2 Recommendation 
2.1 The Executive agrees a sum of £30,000 to support Signature Events in 

2020/21. 
2.2 The sum be made up from a supplementary estimate of £20,000 from 

reserves and a carry forward of £10,000 from an underspend in the 2019/20 
Signature Events Budget as set out in paragraph 3.2. 

3 Report Details 
3.1 Since 2012, the District Council has either staged or financially assist
[...]
n by attracting new 
visitors. The LGA publication puts a strong emphasis on the community 
benefits. By creating vibrant events and experiences in town centre locations, 
areas can also boost wellbeing, improve mental health and tackle isolation. 

3.4 The economic benefits of events held in Penrith and the wider District over the 
years have been documented in evaluation reports, this has been a 
requirement set out in Service Level Agreements with the District Council. The 
reports for Penrith on a Plate and the Winter Droving in 2018 are attached as 
appendices to the report. Estimated visitors for Penrith on a Plate were 7,000 
with an average spend of £26.86, totalling £188,000 and the Winter Droving 
achieved 25,000 visitors with an estimated £2.1 million total spend. This 
clearly demonstrates that for the Council’s investment there is significant 
economic benefit generated for the District. 

3.5 The Council plans to develop a district-wide Arts and Culture Strategy during 
2019/2020 which will fit together with the county-wide strategy being 
developed by the Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership and the strategy 
being developed for Penrith by the Town Council. The long lead in times to 
plan events requires funding to be committed well in advance of the events 
being delivered.  It is sensible therefore to maintain funding for next financial 
year to support established signature events in 2020/21 whilst the district-wide 
strategy is being prepared. Funding for future years commensurate with the 
scope of the Council’s strategy can then be considered during its preparation 
and approval. 

3.6 It is requested that an additional sum of £20,000 is provided for signature 
events in the 2020/2021 financial year on top of the £10,000 already approved 
as part of the 2019/2020 budget.  The agreed outcomes of this funding would 
be that at least two signature events would take place. Funding would be 
provided to the event organiser through a Service Level Agreement which 
would require evaluation reports of each The SLAs would be monitored by the 
Economic Development Team. 

4 Policy Framework 
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are: 

 Decent Homes for All; 
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment; 
 Thriving Communities; and 
 Quality Council 

4.2 This report meets the Strong Economy, Rich Environment corporate priority 
and also Thriving Communities. 

5 Consultation 
5.1 The Commercial Services Portfolio Holder has been consulted regarding the 

contents of this report and is supportive of the approach. The Penrith 
Chamber of Trade have been consulted and have indicated that they would 

Page  6



consider being the delivery agent of Penrith on a Plate/Eden Food and 
Farming Festival if resources and capacity were permitting. Eden Arts have 
also been consulted and would welcome the opportunity to continue to deliver 
the Winter Droving and have stressed that without the District Council’s 
funding it would be unlikely the event could run in the foreseeable future. 

6 Implications 
6.1 Financial and Resources 
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 

must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities. The draft 
Council Plan 2019-2023, which is in the process of being finalised, includes 
the development of arts and cultural activities as well as a plan to develop a 
district wide arts and culture strategy to set the priorities for future years. 

6.1.2 The requested sum would mean an additional revenue spend of £20,000 in 
addition to carry forward of £10,000 of existing budget. 

6.2 Legal 
6.2.1 The proposals are within the legal powers of the Council. 
6.3 Human Resources 
6.3.1 There are limited Human Resources implications arising from this report as it 

is considered minimal officer time will be needed to oversee and monitor the 
agreements with organisations delivering events. 

6.4 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity There are no equality implications arising from 
this report. 

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact 

The Council recognises that supporting key 
events has a beneficial impact upon the local 
economy. 

Crime and Disorder There are no Crime and Disorder implications 
arising from this report. 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

There are no Children and Safeguarding issues 
arising from this report. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 
That there is 
insufficient monitoring 
of the funding. 

The funding is not used 
for its intended purpose. 

The Service Level 
Agreement will be 
monitored by the 
Economic 
Development team. 

Page  7



There is a risk to the 
Council’s reputation if 
funding is not agreed. 

Events may not go 
ahead leading to losses 
of significant economic 
benefit to Penrith and 
the wider District and 
there may be 
reputational damage to 
the Council. 

If funding is not 
agreed, management 
of how this is reported 
will need to be 
considered. 

7 Other Options Considered 
7.1 The Council could decide not to provide financial support. This would most 

likely result in the events not taking place due to lack of funds which in turn 
would lead to the local economy not benefitting from the financial returns the 
events generate. 

7.2 The Council could decide to transfer the funding to the Town Council to be 
distributed through a service level agreement as in previous years. This 
approach has led to organisers finding it difficult to plan events without any 
surety of the level of funding and could result in events not taking place due to 
not receiving a guarantee of funds in sufficient time. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 
8.1 To provide a level of surety of funding to organisations staging events which 

have economic benefit to Penrith and the wider District. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date 
[...]



Page  20



Page  21



Page  22



Page  23



Page  24



Page  25



Page  26



Page  27



Page  28



1 

Report No: F43/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

8 October 2019 

Annual Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To undertake the annual review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and to 
decide whether the Scheme should be amended for 2020-21, or remain unchanged. 

2 Recommendation 

It be agreed that: 

1 A recommendation be made to Council on 9 January 2020, that the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2020-21 should remain unchanged from that in 2019-20, 
except for a minor change to disregard both ‘urgent and exceptional’ payments 
made under the formal Windrush Compensation Scheme, the ‘We Love 
Manchester Emergency Fund’ and ‘London Emergency Trust’. 

2 The Police and Crime Commissioner and the County Council be asked for their 
views on the Scheme. 

3 The next Annual Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme be reported to the 
Executive in the summer of 2020. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 Eden District Council is a Billing Authority for Council Tax.  Under the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS), qualifying claimants have their Council Tax liability 
reduced by a reduction in their Council Tax liability.  This results in a loss of Council 
Tax income to the Council. 

3.2 When CTRS came in during 2013-14, the Council opted for the then Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) ‘default’ scheme.  The Council could 
have reduced the cost by reducing the level of Council Tax Reduction for certain 
claimant groups.  It chose not to do so because: 

 As the regulations required that pensioners had to be protected, a net saving of 
10% would have required a 20% saving on non-pensioner claimants; 

 There was concern about the impact of any lessening in Council Tax 
Reduction, given the other welfa
[...]
 maximum 
Local Council Tax Reduction would be 80%; 

 Restrict maximum reduction to that of a Band D property; 

 Remove income disregards for certain types of income; and 

 Introduce a banded reduction Scheme where reductions are awarded based on 
bands of income. 

3.10 When the Scheme was reviewed by the Executive in 2016-17, a detailed review of 
available options had been undertaken (report F73/16).  A similar review has not 
been undertaken in 2019-20. This is because it was a significant piece of work and 
the conclusions are unlikely to have changed significantly since this work was 
undertaken.  However, in preparation for possible changes from April 2021 a full 
review of the options will be carried out in the coming year. 

Proposal 

3.11 The cost of the existing CTRS through reductions to the net tax base is included in 
the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

3.12 The Government has announced that it intends to amend the prescribed scheme for 
pensioners to disregard both ‘urgent and exceptional’ payments made under the 
formal Windrush Compensation Scheme, the ‘We Love Manchester Emergency 
Fund’ and ‘London Emergency Trust’.  It is encouraging Councils to make the same 
provision in their working age schemes.  The change would have little or no impact 
on the cost of the scheme and it is therefore proposed to amend the scheme to 
disregard these payments.  

3.13 Corporately the Council needs to reduce its operating costs. As noted above, other 
authorities nationally have moved away from the default scheme to less costly 
schemes. CTRS should, similar to all service areas, be subject to review. There are 
risks around realising cost reductions from scheme amendments, including collection 
of the additional Council Tax.  

3.14 If local authorities move away from the default scheme they are expected to have an 
additional fund for providing additional financial assistance in cases of hardship and 
this fund should be properly managed with working guidelines and an appeals 
process built into it.  The Council would need to meet the full costs of any additional 
staffing resources, the cost of hardship scheme awards and the costs of publicising 
changes and providing what could amount to a debt counselling service. 

Page  31



4 

3.15 Making major changes to the local CTRS would mean officers would be required to 
administer three different schemes; a Housing Benefit Scheme, a CTRS that is 
prescribed for those of pensionable age and a different CTRS for working age 
claimants.  This increased complexity could increase the risk of error and might 
require additional staff resources. 

3.16 The impact of changes to CTRS on low income households cannot be measured by 
simply looking at the CTRS element alone.  Wider welfare reform changes and other 
external factors need to be considered.  This type of wide ranging assessment will 
require specialist help. 

3.17 The financial costs of any changes to the Scheme will fall solely on working age 
claimants, as those of pension age are protected.  A substantial proportion of Eden’s 
working age claimants are in work.  The current scheme clearly supports a number 
of families on low wages. 

3.18 The Council shares its Revenues and Benefits software with South Lakeland District 
Council and both Councils have tried to harmonise practices and procedures as far 
as practicable. 

3.19 Taking all the factors outlined above, it is proposed that the Council be 
recommended to agree that the CTRS remains unchanged for 2020-21, except for 
the inclusion of the disregards outlined in 3.12 above.  The next Annual Review will 
be reported to Members in the summer of 2020. 

Consultation on CTRS for 2020-21 

3.20 It is proposed to consult The Police and Crime Commissioner and the County 
Council.  Both of these organisations are affected directly by the Council’s CTRS, as 
both are bodies funded by Council Tax.  Any comments will be available for Council 
on 9 January 2020 when
[...]
 

 The Armed Forces Covenant 

Duty to Prevent Homelessness (The Housing Act 
1996) 

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact 

No implications 

Crime and Disorder No implications 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

No implications 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

There are no major risks 
with the proposed 
approach of continuing 
with a CTRS based on 
the Default Scheme 

Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Page  33



6 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 No other options have been considered. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 The proposal to continue the current CTRS ensures that residents on low incomes 
continue to be supported to meet their Council Tax liabilities.  As part of a wider 
corporate exercise on reducing operating costs, work should commence on reviewing 
options for April 2021. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 20 September 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 13 September 2019 

Relevant Director 13 September 2019 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: None 

Contact Officer: Matthew Neal, Director of Corporate Services, 01768 212237 

Page  34



Report No:  G64/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

8 October 2019 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Update 
and Review of Corporate Policy and Guidelines 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To enable consideration to be given to an update on the use of the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) by Council officers and a revision of 
the corporate policy and guidelines relating to RIPA. 

2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 

1. it be noted that there have been:

(a) no authorisations sought or granted by the Council under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 between 1 May 
2018 and 31 April 2019; and 

(b) no non-statutory authorisations for covert surveillance (as 
referred to in paragraph 3.8 of this report) sought or granted by 
the Council between 1 May 2018 and 31 April 2019. 

2. the revised Policy and guidelines which are attached to this report as
Appendix 2 be adopted; and

3. the recommendations from the Inspection of the Investigatory Powers
Commissioners Office as set out in paragraph 3.4 (below) be
implemented; and

4. the observations from the Inspection of the Investigatory Powers
Commissioners Office as set out in paragraph 3.5 (below) designed to
reflect best practice, be implemented.

3 Report Details 

3.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (`the Commissioner’) has 
oversight of the exercise of powers under the RIPA framework.  

3.2 On 27 March 2019, the Commissioner conducted an inspection of the 
Council’s arrangements under the RIPA framework and the Investigatory 
Powers Act 2016. The Council received the report from the Commissioner on 
in May 2019. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

Page  35

Agenda Item 8



3.3 The investigation concluded that the Council had made good progress since 
the previous inspection and noted that although RIPA powers had not been 
exercised in the previous three years, there was a need to ensure that the 
arrangements for exercising such powers was efficient and robust. 

3.4 The report made four recommendations as follows: 

 The provision of a EXCEL based central register of authorisations; 

 Drafting amendments to the policy to improve clarity; 

 The provision of RIPA training for appropriate staff from an external provider; 
and  

 The keeping of a central register of RIPA related training 

3.5 The report made four observations designed to reflect best practice:- 

 In respect of Direct Surveillance, the Council should consider the use of 
practice/mock authorisations on a periodic basis to test the integrity of the 
authorisation process 

 In respect of Direct Surveillance, the Council could produce edited versions of 
Home Office standard RIPA forms to make them more relevant (by 
removing/amending sections relating to urgent oral provisions) 

 With regards to Direct Surveillance (Noise Monitoring) the Council should 
carefully evaluate the capabilities of new technology or practice, which may 
result in the capture of private information through covert surveillance. This 
arises from an impact assessment that is required under Data Protection 
legislation. 

 On the issue of Direct Involvement, the Council should consider no longer 
designating the RIPA Co-ordinating Officer as Authorising Officer. 

3.6 Taken together, the above would ensure that the regulatory framework for 
RIPA that is operated by the Council is lawful, efficient, robust and in line with 
best practice, and the recommendation in section 2 of this report, is made on 
this basis. The Director of Corporate Services is currently in the process of 
arranging training for appropriate officers 

3.7  Having regard to the Commissioner’s report, a suggested revision to the 
Council’s Policy and guidelines relating to RIPA is enclosed as Appendix 2 to 
this report.  

4 Policy Framework 

4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are: 

 Decent Homes for All; 

 Strong Economy, Rich Environment; 

 Thriving Communities; and 

 Quality Council. 
 

4.2 The proposals within this report are relevant to the Quality Council corporate 
priority 

Page  36



5 Consultation 

5.1 Not Applicable.  

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial and Resources 

6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 
must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in 
its Council Plan 2015-19 as agreed at Council on 17 September 2015.  

6.1.2 The proposals within this report can be implemented within existing budgets.  

6.2 Legal 

6.2.1 The legal implications are contained in the body of the report and the policy 
and guidelines. 

6.3 Human Resources 

6.3.1 There are no specific implications. 

6.4 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity The policy will have to be applied taking account 
of all relevant circumstances including any 
equality implications. 

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact 

The policy will have to be applied taking account 
of all relevant circumstances including any social 
and environmental issues. 

Crime and Disorder The policy relates to the investigation of relevant 
crimes and is designed to enable the lawful 
investigation of crimes for which the Council is 
the prosecuting authority.  

Children and 
Safeguarding 

The policy will have to be applied taking account 
of all relevant circumstances including any 
children / safeguarding issues. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

Risk to conduct of 
investigation and 
proceedings. 

Adverse effects or 
comments in 
proceedings or a 
withdrawal of action or 
proceedings being 
compromised or 
adverse in monitoring 
the policy. 

A thorough 
understanding of the 
policy and guidelines 
through adequate and 
appropriate training. 

Page  37



That the authority is 
hampered by the 
inability to use 
surveillance for 
offences or behaviour 
for which penalty is 
below the thresholds 
which would enable 
use of a RIPA 
authorisation.  

Inability to investigate 
offences or anti-social 
behaviour or 
misconduct. 

Policy allows the use of 
Non-RIPA 
Authorisations in such 
circumstances. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 No other options have been considered, as the update on the use of RIPA is 
factual and the revisions suggested are non-substantive and either factual or 
minor textual changes. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To enable consideration to be given to an annual update and revised policy. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Off
[...]
orisation it must be necessary to use covert surveillance and a 
proportionate response: 

 to the mischief; and

 to the degree of intrusion of the target and any others.

All alternative means must be considered and have been discounted. 

Page  86


	Agenda
	6 Supporting Signature Events - Commercial Services Portfolio Holder
	Supporting Signature Events
	1 Purpose
	2 Recommendation
	3 Report Details
	4 Policy Framework
	5 Consultation
	6 Implications
	6.1 Financial and Resources
	6.2 Legal
	6.3 Human Resources
	6.4 Statutory Considerations
	6.5 Risk Management

	7 Other Options Considered
	8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation
	Tracking Information
	WinterDrovingEvaluation2018.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long2.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long3.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long11.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long10.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long9.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long8.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long7.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long6.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long5.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long4.pdf
	evaluation report -WinterDroving long12.pdf




	7 Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Resources Portfolio Holder
	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Update and Review of Corporate Policy and Guidelines - Resources Portfolio Holder





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Executive Minutes 
 
Date: 8 October 2019  Venue: Town Hall, Penrith  Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor V Taylor 

Vice Chairman: Councillor M Robinson 

Councillors: J Derbyshire 
K Greenwood 
M Rudhall 

L Sharp 
M Tonkin 

Officers Present: Les Clark, Director of People and Place 
Fiona Greenway, Interim Assistant Director Finance 
Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 
Alexander Strickland, Interim Assistant Director Governance 

Democratic Services Officer: Vivien Little 

 

E/39/10/19 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence received at this meeting.  
 

E/40/10/19 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes E/25/09/19 to E/38/09/19 of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 3 September 2019 be confirmed and approved by the Chairman as a correct record of 
those proceedings. 
 

E/41/10/19 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at this meeting.  
 

E/42/10/19 Questions and Representations from the Public  
 
No questions or representations from the public had been received under Rules 3 and 4 of 
the Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

E/43/10/19 Questions from Members  
 
The following questions from Members had been received under Rule 5 of the Executive 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 
1. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Leader: 
 



 

 
2 

“Who is taking responsibility for the day to day running of Heart of Cumbria Limited 
after the resignation of two of the company’s three directors?” 
 
The Leader responded as follows: 
 
“The day to day running comprises two areas – property repairs/management and 
the company secretary function. The property management issues are being dealt 
with by the Council’s Property & Estates Team whilst the Company Secretary 
function is being carried out by the Director of Corporate Services and the Assistant 
Director of Governance.” 
 
Councillor Eyles then asked a supplementary question querying where the authority 
of performing those functions derived from. 
 
The Leader responded that in respect of the arrangements which had been made, 
they were interim arrangements, and the company was a Council owned company, 
and therefore the function lay there. There was no legal requirement for Heart of 
Cumbria Limited to have a Company Secretary. 

 
2. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Leader: 
 

“When was the last time the director of Heart of Cumbria Limited attended the 
registered office of the company?” 
 
The Leader responded as follows: 
 
“Gareth Owens attended a meeting with officers of the Council on Thursday 3rd 
October.” 
 
There was no supplementary question. 

 
3. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Leader: 
 

“When is the aforementioned director next expected to attend the registered office?” 
 
The Leader responded as follows:  
 
“At the next Annual General Meeting or at the next Board Meeting, whichever shall 
occur first.” 
 
Councillor Eyles then asked a supplementary question asking what the quorum was 
for a board meeting. 
 
The Leader responded that she would respond with a written answer. 

 
4. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Leader: 
 

“In the absence of a Company Secretary for Heart of Cumbria Limited who is 
responsible for attending to the legal obligations of the company?” 
 
The Leader responded as follows: 



 

 
3 

 
“There is no legal requirement for the company to have a Company Secretary. The 
function shall however be discharged by the Director of Corporate Services and the 
Assistant Director of Governance.” 

 
The Interim Assistant Director Finance arrived at 6.05pm. 
 

Councillor Eyles then asked a supplementary question asking if all the requirements 
of Companies House had been met in regard to the special resolution of Heart of 
Cumbria Limited. 
 
The Leader reiterated that the arrangements in place were interim arrangements, 
and that Companies House had been informed of the status of the Company. A full 
written answer would be supplied to Councillor Eyles.  

 

E/44/10/19 Supporting Signature Events - Commercial Services Portfolio 
Holder  
 
Members considered report PP21/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which asked Members to consider financially supporting Signature Events in 
2020/21. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Robinson 
Seconded by Councillor Tonkin 
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Executive agrees a sum of £30,000 to support Signature Events in 2020/21. 
 
2. The sum be made up from a supplementary estimate of £20,000 from reserves and a 

carry forward of £10,000 from an underspend in the 2019/20 Signature Events 
Budget. 
 

Reason: To provide a level of surety of funding to organisation staging events which have 
economic benefit to Penrith and the wider District.  
 

E/45/10/19 Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme - Resources 
Portfolio Holder  
 
Members considered report F43/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which sought to 
undertake the Annual Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and to decide 
whether the Scheme should be amended for 2020/21, or remain unchanged.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor Robinson 
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 
1. A recommendation be made to Council on 9 January 2020, that the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2020/21 should remain unchanged from that in 2019/20, 
except for a minor change to disregard both ‘urgent and exceptional’ payments made 



 

 
4 

under the formal Windrush Compensation Scheme, the ‘We Love Manchester 
Emergency Fund’ and ‘London Emergency Trust’. 

 
2. The Police and Crime Commissioner and the County Council be asked for their views 

on the scheme. 
 
3. The next Annual Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme be reported to the 

Executive in the summer of 2020.  
 

Reason: The proposal to continue the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme ensures that 
residents on low incomes continue to be supported to meet their Council Tax liabilities. As 
part of a wider corporate exercise on reducing operating costs, work should commence on 
reviewing options for April 2021.  
 

E/46/10/19 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Update and 
Review of Corporate Policy and Guidelines - Resources Portfolio Holder  
 
Members considered report G64/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which sought to 
enable consideration to be given to an update on the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) by Council officers and a revision of the corporate policy and 
guidelines relating to RIPA. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire 
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 
1. it be noted that there have been: 
 

(a) No authorisations sought or granted by the Council under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 between 1 May 2018 and 31 April 2-19; and 

(b) No non-statutory authorisations for covert surveillance sought or granted by the 
Council between 1 May 2018 and 31 April 2019. 

 
2. the revised Policy and guidelines be adopted; 
 
3. the recommendations from the Inspection of the Investigatory Commissioners Office 

be implemented; and 
 
4. the observations from the Inspection of the Investigatory Powers Commissions Office 

designed to reflect best practice be implemented.  
 

Reason: To enable consideration to be given to an annual update and revised policy.  
 

E/47/10/19 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting.  
 

E/48/10/19 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 5 November 2019. 



 

 
5 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.23 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


